

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
3/11/2019 10:29 AM

NO. 363953

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION THREE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

GLEND A KOENIG,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

and

CITY OF QUINCY,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM GRANT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Cause No. 17-2-00993-4  
Honorable John D. Knodell

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

H. Lee Lewis, WSBA No. 46478  
JEFFERS, DANIELSON, SONN &  
AYLWARD, P.S  
2600 Chester Kimm Road  
Wenatchee, Washington 98801  
Telephone: (509) 662-3685  
Facsimile: (509) 662-2452  
*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR....	3
1. Applying <i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , did the trial court erroneously conclude that Ms. Koenig failed to establish sufficient nexus between her requested accommodations and her PTSD disability?.....	3
2. Does the existence of additional disputed material facts require reversal and remand of this matter for trial?.....	3
3. Should the Court award Ms. Koenig her attorneys’ fees and costs when RAP 18.1 and RCW 49.60.030 respectively provide for and authorize such an award?.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Procedural Prologue.....	4
B. A Co-Worker Harasses Ms. Koenig. The City Fails to Take Permanent, Remedial Action.....	5
C. Ms. Koenig Suffers Trauma and is Diagnosed with PTSD. Ms. Koenig Informs the City. The City Expects Ms. Koenig to Return to Work but Does Not Offer Ms. Koenig any Accommodation. ....	7

D.	Ms. Koenig Requests Accommodations: To Work Temporarily in a Different Building and for the City to Make Improvements to Its Sexual Harassment Policies and Procedures. The City Rejects Ms. Koenig’s Requested Accommodations with No Mention of Undue Hardship.....	10
1.	The City admits that it does not know when it demoted Ms. Koenig from Administrative Assistant to Secretary/Receptionist.....	12
2.	The City Admits that its Secretary/Receptionists Work in Buildings Other than the Public Service Building.....	13
3.	The City Admits that its Sexual Harassment Policies and Procedures Needed Improvement.....	14
E.	Ms. Koenig Responds to the City’s Rejection.....	15
F.	The City Fires Ms. Koenig the Next Day.....	15
G.	Ms. Koenig Sues the City. The Trial Court Dismisses on Summary Judgment. Ms. Koenig Appeals.....	16
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	18
A.	Dr. Callison’s Notes Establish Sufficient Nexus Between Ms. Koenig’s Disability and Her Requested Accommodations to Survive Summary Judgment.....	20
B.	Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exists as to Whether Ms. Koenig’s Requested Accommodations were Reasonable and Whether the City’s Denial of Ms. Koenig’s Requests was Unreasonable.....	25

C.	Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist as to Whether Ms. Koenig’s Unpaid Medical Leave was a Reasonable Accommodation.....	28
VI.	CITY’S VIOLATION OF RAP 9.12.....	29
VII.	RAP 18.1 FEE REQUEST.....	31
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Barker v. Advanced Silicon Materials, LLC</i> , 131 Wn. App. 611, 128 P.3d 633, review denied 158 Wn.2d 1015 (2006) .....	28
<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 349, 20 P.3d 921 (2001) .....	25
<i>Dean v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle-Metro</i> , 104 Wn.2d 627, 708 P.2d 393 (1985) .....	18
<i>Dowler v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 172 Wn.2d 471, 258 P.3d 676 (2011) .....	29
<i>Green v. Normandy Park</i> , 137 Wn. App. 665, 151 P.3d 1038, review denied 163 Wn.2d 1003 (2008) .....	29–30, 31
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Mikkelsen v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Kittitas County</i> , 189 Wn.2d 516, 404 P.3d 464 (2017) .....	18–19, 20, 22–23, 24–25
<i>Holland v. Boeing Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 384, 583 P.2d 621 (1978) .....	18
<i>Kries v. WA-SPOK Primary Care, LLC</i> , 190 Wn. App. 98, 362 P.3d 974 (2015) .....	28–29
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet, Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014) .....	26
<i>Martinez v. City of Tacoma</i> , 81 Wn. App. 228, 914 P.2d 86, review denied 130 Wn.2d 1010 (1996) .....	31–32
<i>Phillips v. City of Seattle</i> , 111 Wn.2d 903, 766 P.2d 1099 (1989) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Mikkelsen v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Kittitas County</i> , 189 Wn.2d 516, 404 P.3d 464 (2017).....	3, 17, 18, 19, 20–21, 22, 23, 24–25
<i>Snyder v. Medical Service Corp. of Eastern Wash.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 315, 988 P.2d 1023 (1999), <i>affirmed</i> 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001) .....	18, 25
<i>Staples v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 404, 295 P.3d 201 (2013) .....	17
<i>Wash. Fed’n of State Employees, Council 28 v. Office of Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993) .....	30

**Federal Cases**

<i>Stetner v. City of Quincy</i> , 728 Fed. Appx. 738 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Stetner v. City of Quincy</i> , No. 2:15-CV-210-RMP, 2016 WL 7411129 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 22, 2016) .....	5

**Statutes, Codes, and Court Rules**

RCW 49.60.030 .....	4, 31–32
RCW 49.60.040 .....	20, 21
RCW 49.60.180 .....	2, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
WAC 162-22-025 .....	18
WAC 162-22-065 .....	25–26
WAC 162-22-075 .....	25–26
Wash. R. App. P. 9.12 .....	29–30
Wash. R. App. P. 18.1 .....	4, 31–32
Wash. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) .....	6, 12, 13
Wash. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9) .....	26
